Attachment C to Agenda File No. 2019-0085 Page 10f 19 C

 DRAFT |

OPTION TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT

THIS OPTION TO GROUND LEASE AGREEMENT (“Agreement”) is made and
entered into as of this ___ day of , 20___ (the "Effective Date"), by and between
the SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT, a public corporation, ("District"), and PACIFIC
GATEWAY, LTD, a California limited partnership ("Optionee").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the District owns certain lands conveyed to the San Diego Unified Port
District by that certain Act of the Legislature of the State of California entitled "San Diego
Unified Port District Act," Stats. 1962, 1! Ex. Sess., ¢. 67, as amended ("District's Lands");

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Amended, Restated, and Combined Lease,
dated as of December 5, 1995, by and between District and Optionee (as amended by that
certain Agreement for Amendment of Lease Amendment No. 1 dated February 6, 1996 and
that certain Agreement for Amendment of Lease Amendment No. 2 dated as of
, 20__, collectively the "Original Lease"), District leases to Optionee, and
Optionee leases from District, for the term and upon the conditions set forth therein, a portion
of District's Lands, which lands are more particularly described on Exhibits "A" and “B”
attached hereto (and are hereinafter referred to as the “Premises”}); and.

WHEREAS, Optionee desires to obtain and the District is willing to give to Optionee
an option to amend, restate and combine the terms of the Original Lease for the Premises
upon the terms and conditions of the Original Lease, as such Original Lease is amended
following the Effective Date but prior to the Exercise Notice (the “Lease”), as modified solely
by the terms and conditions set forth herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy
of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto mutually agree as follows:

1. GRANT OF OPTION: Subject to the conditions set forth in this Agreement, District
hereby grants Optionee an option to enter into an Amended, Restated, and
Combined Lease ("ARC Lease”) for the Premises (“Option™) in accordance with the
covenants and conditions set forth in this Agreement.

2. OPTION AGREEMENT TERM: Unless otherwise extended by written agreement by
the parties, the term (“Option Agreement Term") of this Option shall commence on
the Effective Date (“Option Agreement Commencement Date”) and shall expire at
9:00 p.m. (Pacific Time) on November 30, 2061. Notwithstanding any other
provision of this Agreement, Optionee’s right to exercise the Option and execute the
ARC Lease will automatically terminate and be of no further force and effect if the
Lease is terminated or the Option not properly exercised before the expiration of the
Option Agreement Term.


canderson
Draft


Page20of19C

TERMS OF THE ARC LEASE:

a. Term of the ARC Lease. The term of the ARC Lease (the "ARC Lease
Term”) shall be for a period from the ARC Lease Term Commencement Date until
November 30, 2083.

b. Rental during the ARC Lease Term. During the ARC Lease Term,
Optionee shall pay to the District Rental pursuant to the terms of the Lease: (i)
Minimum Annual Rent; and (ii) percentage rents payable with respect to Optionee's
gross income. During the ARC Lease Term, such percentage rents shall be as set
forth in the Lease. Except for the percentage rent set forth in Paragraph 2(b)(1), all
percentage rents payable pursuant to Paragraph 2(b) of the Lease shall remain
unchanged in the ARC Lease. Paragraph 2(b)1) of the ARC Lease shall reflect
percentage rents being paid on Guest Room Gross income in the following amounts
beginning with the ARC Lease Term Commencement Date whenever such ARC
Lease Term Commencement Date occurs:

Time Period Percentage Rental

December 1, 2016 through Seven percent (7%)

November 30, 2036

December 1, 2036 through Seven and one-quarter percent (7.25%)
November 30, 2046

December 1, 2046 through Seven and one-half percent (7.5%)
November 30, 2056

December 1, 2056 through Seven and three-quarters percent
November 30, 2066 (7.75%)

December 1, 2066 through Eight percent {8%)

November 30, 2076

December 1, 2076 through Eight and one-quarter percent (8.25%)
November 30, 2083

c. Except as set forth in paragraphs 3.a and 3.b above, all terms,
conditions and provisions of the ARC Lease shall be the same as the Lease.

CONDITIONS PRECEDENT: Optionee will have no right to exercise the Option if
Optionee is in default under the Lease at the time of such exercise.

EXERCISE OF OPTION: Optionee may exercise the Option only by delivering to
the District written notice of its election to do so (“Exercise Notice") on or before May
31, 2061 (the date of such exercise, the "Exercise Date"). Within ninety (90) days
following receipt of the Exercise Notice, District shali prepare the ARC Lease for
execution in the same form as the Lease as it exists as of the Exercise Date

2




Page 30of19C

incorporating only those changes as are set forth in Paragraph 3 of this Agreement.
Upon receipt of the ARC Lease conforming to the requirements of this Agreement,
Optionee shall deliver to the District properly executed copies of the ARC Lease in
duplicate, together with a Memorandum of ARC Lease (the "Memorandum"”) in
recordable form. In the event Optionee timely exercises the Option and delivers to
the District executed copies of the ARC Lease in duplicate, then the Executive
Director of the District (or authorized representative) shall promptly thereafter
execute the ARC Lease and Memorandum in duplicate. The Executive Director of
the District shall deliver the ARC Lease and Memorandum executed by the District to
Optionee no later thirty (30} days following Optionee’s delivery of the ARC Lease to
the District. Optionee shall pay all costs of recording the Memorandum.

ARC LEASE COMMENCEMENT: It is understood and agreed that the
commencement date of the ARC Lease Term (the "ARC Lease Term
Commencement Date") shall be the first day of the month following the month in
which the ARC Lease is mutually executed and delivered by District and Optionee
pursuant to Paragraph 4 above.

RESTRICTIONS ON AGREEMENT TRANSFERS: This Agreement shall be subject
to the terms and provisions of the Lease relating to any transfers thereof, including
but not limited to Paragraph 9 Assignment-Sublease of the Lease (collectively, the
"Transfer Provisions"), provided, however, all references therein to (i} "Lessee" shall
mean "Optionee," (ii) "Lessor" shall mean the "District,” (iii) "this Lease" shall mean
this Agreement, and (iv) "Leased Premises" shall mean the Premises. In the event
that the Lease shall be assigned to a transferee in accordance with the Transfer
Provisions, then this Agreement shall automatically be assigned to such transferee,
effective as of the date of such assignment of the Lease.

NOTICES: Notices given or to be given by District or Optionee to the other may be
personally served upon District or Optionee or any person hereafter authorized by
either in writing to receive such notice, may be served by nationally recognized
overnight courier service or may be served by certified letter addressed to the
appropriate address hereinafter set forth or to such other address as District and
Optionee may hereafter designate by written notice. If served by certified mail, forty-
eight (48) hours after deposit in the U.S. Mail, service will be considered completed
and binding on the other party. All notices and payments shall be made as follows:

a. All notices to Optionee shall be given or sent by nationally recognized
overnight courier service or certified mail to:

Pacific Gateway, Ltd.

Attn: Asset Manager — San Diego Marriott Marquis & Marina
c/o Host Hotels & Resorts, L.P.

Rockledge Drive, Suite 1500

Bethesda, MD 20817



10.

1.

Page 4 of 19 C

With a copy to:

Host Hotels & Resorts

Attn: General Counsel
Rockiedge Drive, Suite 1500
Bethesda, MD 20817

b. All notices and payments to the District shall be given or sent by
certified mail to:

Director

Real Estate Department

San Diego Unified Port District
3165 Pacific Highway

P. O. Box 120488

San Diego, CA 92112-0488

c. Any party may designate a different address by giving written notice as
set forth in this paragraph.

TIME IS OF THE ESSENCE: Time is of the essence of all the express conditions
contained herein, and failure of Optionee to so perform within the time limits stated
shall automatically terminate Optionee's rights hereunder.

PREMISES "AS IS, WITH ALL FAULTS™ Optionee understands and agrees that
the Premises will be leased in an "as is, with all faults" condition and that
improvements, grading, filling, removal of existing improvements, shoreline
protection and relocation of utility lines, if applicable, shall be made and performed
by Optionee at the sole cost and expense of Optionee.

TERMINATION OF OPTION: In the event that Optionee fails to fulfil and comply
with any of the above conditions or the Lease terminates, or in the event the Option
Agreement Term expires without having been duly exercised, the Option shall
automatically expire and terminate without notice to Optionee and all rights of
Optionee arising out of the Option shall immediately cease. Optionee agrees to
execute, acknowledge, and deliver to the District within thirty (30) days after written
request, a Quitclaim Deed or other recordable document required by a title insurance
company selected by the District to remove any cloud of the Option from the
Premises if the Lease terminates or in the event the Option Agreement Term expires
without having been duly exercised.

FORCE MAJEURE: Any prevention, delay or stoppage due to strikes, lockouts,
labor disputes, acts of God, inability to obtain services, labor, or materials or
reasonable substitutes therefor, inclement weather, governmental actions, civil
commotions, fire or other casualty, and other causes beyond the reasonable control
of the party obligated to perform, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained
herein, shall excuse the performance of such party for a period equal to any such
prevention, delay or stoppage.



12.

13.

14

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

Page 50f 19 C

THIRD PARTIES: Nothing in this Agreement, whether expressed or implied, is
intended to confer any rights or remedies under or by reason of this Agreement on
any persons other than Optionee and the District and their respective permitted
successors and assigns. Nor is anything in this Agreement intended to relieve or
discharge the obligation or liability of any third persons to any party to this
Agreement.

ATTORNEY'S FEES: In the event of any dispute between the parties hereto
involving the covenants or conditions contained in this Agreement or arising out of
the subject matter of this Agreement, the prevailing party shall be entitled to recover
reasonable expenses, including (without limitation) attorneys' fees (including for work
performed by in-house attorneys) and costs.

COMPUTATION OF TIME PERIODS: if any date or time period specified in this
Agreement is or ends on a Saturday, Sunday or federal, state or legal holiday, such
date will automatically be extended until 5:00 p.m., Pacific Time, of the next day
which is not a Saturday, Sunday or federal, state or legal holiday.

AMENDMENT TO THIS AGREEMENT: The terms of this Agreement may not be
modified or amended except by an instrument in writing executed by each of the
parties.

NO WAIVER: The waiver or failure to enforce any provision of this Agreement will
not operate as a waiver of such party’s right to enforce future breaches of any such
provision or any other provision of this Agreement.

APPLICABLE LAW: This Agreement will be governed by and construed and
enforced in accordance with the laws of the State of California.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Agreement supersedes all prior agreements,
negotiations, and communications, oral or written, and contains the entire agreement
between District and Optionee as to the option to enter into the ARC Lease.

PARTIAL INVALIDITY: If any portion of this Agreement is declared by any court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, illegal or unenforceable, that portion will be
deemed severed from this Agreement and the remaining parts of this Agreement will
remain in full force as fully as though the invalid, illegal or unenforceable portion had
never been part of this Agreement.

CAPTIONS: All captions to, or headings of, the paragraphs or sub-paragraphs of
this Agreement are solely for the convenience of the parties, are not a part of this
Agreement and will not be used for the interpretation or determination of the validity
of this Agreement or any provision hereof.

COUNTERPARTS: This Agreement may be executed in two or more counterparts,
each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which combined shall constitute
one and the same instrument.



22,

23.

Page 6 of 19 C

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION AGREEMENT: District and Optionee agree that a
Memorandum of this Agreement may be recorded by Optionee in the real property
records of the San Diego County Recorder's Office.

NO BROKERS: District and Optionee hereby warrant to each other that they have
had no dealings with any real estate broker or agent in connection with the
negotiation of this Agreement, and that they know of no real estate broker or agent
who is entitled to a commission in connection with this Agreement. Each party
agrees to indemnify, defend, protect and hold the other party harmless from and
against any and all claims with respect to any commission or equivalent
compensation alleged to be owing on account of the indemnifying party's dealings
with any real estate broker or agent. The terms of this Paragraph 23 shall survive
the expiration or earlier termination of this Agreement.

(SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS)



Page 7 of 19 C

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the day
and the year first above written.

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT
GENERAL COUNSEL

By: By:
Assistant/Deputy Tony Gordon
Director, Real Estate

PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD.,
a California limited partnership

By: S.D. Hotels LLC, its general partner

By:

Signature

PRINT NAME:

PRINT TITLE:

SDUPD D2 No 1550529



Page 8 of 19 C

1846

PARC .

Beginning at Harbor Line Station No. 458 on the U.S. Bulkhead Line, as said
U.S. Bulkhead Line is now established for the Bay of San Diego and delineated
on map entitled "Harbor Lines, San Diego Bay, Californta, File No. (D.0.
Series) 426", approved by the Secretary of the Army, April 29, 1963, and filed
in the Office of the District Engineer, Los Angeles, California, said Harbor
Line Station being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. 1; thence leaving
said Harbar Line Station north 50°19*08" west a distance of 37.88 feet; thence
north 89°06°03" west a distance of 71,79 feet to the most southeasterly corner
of an area now under lease to Manchester Rasorts, L.P., as amended, recorded
in the Office of the San Diego Unified Port District Clerk, July 16, 1993 as
Document No. 30146; thence along the easterly 1imits of said leasehold north
0°53'57" east a distance of 201.00 feet; thence south 89°06°03" east a
distance of 80.02 feet; thence north 33°36’20" east a distance of 408.12 feet
to a point an the southerly right of way 1ine of Harbor Drive, as said that
portion of Harbor Drive was established as and for a public street by the City
of San Diego Council Resolution No. 285377, adopted February 27, 1995, and
filed in the Office of the City Clerk; thence along said southerly right of
way south 57°50'58" east a distance of 204.44 feet to a point on a curve
concave to the southwest having a radius of 949.00 feet, the center of which
bears south 26°41°28" west; thence southeasterly along said curve and
continuing along said southerly right of way line of Harbor Drive through a
central angle of 6°54'52" an arc distance of 114.53 feet to a point which
bears north 33°36'20" east from the center of said 949.00 foot radius curve,
said point being on the southerly right of way 1ine of that portion of Harbor
Drive established as and for a public street by City of San Diego Council
Resolution No. 259568, adopted November 7, 1983, also filed in the Office of
the City Clerk, said point also being on a line parallel with and distant
152.00 feet southwesterly from that traverse 1ine commonly known as the
Williams Base Line (south 56°23'41" east-record), as said Williams Base Line
is delineated on map entitled "Map of the Lands Transferred to the San Diego
Unified Port District Pursuant to Chapter 67, Statutes of 1962, 1st E.S.,
Vicinity of San Diego Bay, San Diego County, California,” filed in the Office
of the San Diego County Recorder, May 26, 1976, as Miscellaneous Map No. 564,
File No. 76-164686; thence continuing along said right of way Tine of Harbor
Drive and the said parallel 1ine south 56°23'40" east a distance of 794.92
feet; thence leaving said southerly right of way 1ine of Harbor Drive and said
parallel line south 78°36°20" west a distance of 300.32 feet; thence south
11°23°40" east a distance of 499.62 feet; thence south 50°)9’08" east a
distance of 370.00 feet; thence south 39°40°52" west a distance of 150.00 feet
to a point on the above described U. $. Bulkhead Line; thence along said U, S.
Bulkhead Line north 50°19’°08" west a distance of 1,475.43 feet to the TRUE
POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. 1, containing 759,267 square feet or 17.43
acres of tideland area.

REVISED: Page 1 of 3

oneen A1 SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | oare—3Hov, 1995

entcxtn TIDELAND LEASE ] A—

REVIEWED Y
T Within Corporate Limits of San Diego prmp————
PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD.

e eTOn OF ENOINELANG A California Limited Partnership 019-003

13



Page 9 of 19 C

1847
- PARCEL NO. 1A (Portion of Parcel No. 1)

A nonexclusive public pedestrian and bicycle pathway access easement 14,00
feet in width, lying 7.00 feet on each side of the following described center

Vine:

Commencing at the most southwesterly corner of the above described Parcel No.
1; thence along the westerly line of said Parcel No. I north 0°53’57" east a
distance of 7.00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. lA; thence
along a 1ine paraliel with and distant 7.00 feet northerly from the southerly
1imits of the above described Parcel No. 1 south 89°06°03" east a distance of
74.25 feet: thence continuing along said 7.00 foot paraliel 1ine sauth
50°19°08" east a distance of 1,515.78 feet to a point on the southeasterly
line of said Parcel No. 1, said point being the POINT OF TERMINUS of Parcel
No. 1A, containing 22,260 square feet or 0.5]1 acre of tideland area.

PARCEL NO. 1B (Portion of Parcel No. 1)

A nonexclusive public pedestrian access easement 10.00 feet in width, lying
5.00 feet on each side of the following described center line:

Commencing at the most easterly corner of the above described Parcel No. 1;
thence along said Parcel) No. 1 north 50°19'08" west a distance of 365,00 feet
to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. 1B, thence over and across said
Parcel No. 1 south 39°40'52" west a distance of 136.00 feet to a point on the
‘.T northerly limit line of the above described Parcel No. lA, said point being

the POINT OF TERMINUS of Parcel No. 1B, containing 1,360 square feet or 0.03
acre of tideland area.

PARCEL NO. 2

Be?inning at the above described Harbor Line Station No. 458 on the U.S.
Bulkhead Line, said Harbor Line Station being the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of
Parcel No. 2; thence along said U. S. Bulkhead Line south 50°19’08" east a
distance of 1,400.58 feet; thence leaving said U. 5. Bulkhead Line south
39°40°'52" west a distance of 500.00 feet; thence north 50°19°08" west a
distance of 1,639.13 feet; thence north 0°08'24" east a distance of 244.10
feet to a point on the southerly 1ine of an area now under lease to the San
Diego Seaport Village, Ltd., as amended, recorded in the Office of the San
Diego County Recorder, Jume 3, 1992 as Document No. 0345880; thence along said
San Diego Seaport Village, Ltd. leasehold south 89°06'03" east a distance of
246.45 feet; thence north 0°53°57" east a distance of 20.00 feet; thence

nEVISED: Page 2 of 3
S
w RS/ 3 Nov. 1995

2::'““ > > SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT :::‘u
ALVIEWED TIDELAND LEASE ner. 5@5

Within Corporate Limits of San Diego SRATNEIND!

| PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD.

DIRECTON OF ENSINEERING A California Limited Partnership 019-003

33656



Page 10 0f 19 C

'1848

Teaving said San Diego Seaport Village, Ltd. leasehold and along the southerly
1ine of the above described Manchester Resorts, L.P. leasehold south 89°06°03"
east a distance of 154.60 feet to the most southwesterly corner of the above
described Parcel No. 1; thence Teaving sald Manchester Resorts, L.P. Teasehold
and along said Parcel No. 1 south 89°06’03" east a distance of 71.79 feet;
thence south 50°19°08" east a distance of 37.88 feet to the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING of Parcel No. 2, containing B26,936 square feet or 18.98 acres of
water covered area.

C 0. 3

A nonexclusive easement for navigation purposes, to be used in common with
others, the area of which is described as follows:

Beginning at the most northwesterly corner of the above described Parcel No.
2, said point 1ying on the southerly 1ine of the above described San Diego
Seaport Village, Ltd. leasehold, said point also being the TRUE POINT OF
BEGINNING of Parcel No. 3; thence along the southwesterly and southeasterly
1imits of the above described Parcel No. 2 south 0°08°24" west a distance of
244.10 feet; thence south 50°19°08" east a distance of 1,639.13 feet; thence
north 39°40°52" east a distance of 500.00 feet to a point on the southerly
1ine of the above described Parcel No. 1; thence along said southerly line of
Parcel No. 1 south 50°19°08" east a distance of 32.00 feet; thence leaving
said southerly line of Parcel No. 1 south 39°40'52" west a distance of 564.00
feet; thence north 50°19°08" west a distance of 502.08 feet; thence south
39°40°52" west a distance of 436.08 feet (436.00 feet-record) to a point on
the U. S. Pierhead Line, as said U. S. Pierhead Line is now established for
the Bay of San Diego and delineated on the above described Harbor Lines Map;
thence along said U. S. Pierhead Line north 50°19’08" west a distance of
100.00 feet; thence leaving said U, S, Pierhead Line north 39°40°52" east a
distance of 436.08 feet (436.00 feet-record); thence north 50°19'08" west a
distance of 1,057.71 feet; thence north 0°08°24" east a distance of 301.10
feet to a point on the southerly line of the above described San Diego Seaport
Village, Ltd. leasehold; thence along said southerly 1ine south B9°06°03" east
a distance of 32,00 feet to the TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING of Parcel No. 3,
containing 174,921 square feet or 4.02 acres of water covered area.

The above described lease and easement areas are those delineated on Drawing

No. 019-003, dated 3 November 1995, Sheets 1 through 9, and made a part of
this agreement.

Page 3 of 3

REVISED:

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT

TIDELAND LEASE .
Within Corporate Limits of San Diego ORAWING NO.

PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD.
A California Limited Partnership 019-003

APPAOVED

336356




Page 11 0of 19 C

1849
A R BASE
- - \I\ " ,’ CLOS!'-D) £
_____ ‘ l,’ ’V\ 1’ A i —————
N 3 ;‘\ 1” a—— heroens e =
- . 00! L
ke X < = “"""'!mJ iéicﬁ e o
— -
— ""-m 564) | M
J—— o g §28577) 3
| P o 0. . 5
~ B.UFD~
o 1 - 1‘ Panesrwnﬂ.czss.
513-001 7 \
= DISTRICT swt'e’tny 7 @\ |
\ 519-017 \( - 2 d
) CHESTER RESORTS, L.P. " Yo, ]
\\ 019-001 ® 1 A ﬁ
MANCHESTER RESORTS, LP. g 3 7692867 S FI'
519-033 \ 4 ; \ (17.43 ACRES) :
ATeR sin : coik &' csur cITy OF SX% Digco . O‘?‘JB m" E
018085 = 5 vl Sover SEST . o
):2d ‘°°§Q_ .
o 4 1 ’M“\ (0.51 ACRE) @) X
=T NN <G - - sy | 2 .L'
.- \ MANCHELTER RESORTS, LP ey w )
\ @ 2 GEE—
) v SAN DIEGO SEAPORT VILLAGE, LTD 7 x 1 i -
Y \Q \ :
\Q\ 018-054 | ot \ - —
\1 Firda s> FI
g 018-054 . N @ o —
N 2N\ . =
TIDELANDS TR W\ ¥ ' =
/ ~" B B '_"'
.‘ . // X \‘ & o o - = wmm =
@
Taae 58 FT. VARG
soc a8 ksu e — \t@
B 0Bt FMBARCADERG MARINA PARK NORTH
b0
THE W TELEPHON 3 ; 2‘ 'E%Auizsén?nss g:\osgg ?,:‘?HES cAuFDﬁNIA
& TELRGRAPH COMPANY I * COCROINATE SYSTEM, ZONE € \

3 CITY OF SAN DIEGO UTRITY EASEMENTS
SHOWN HATCHED.

T\ e '\-.

S G R— —
oenes 222erzea~| SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | o ioeeas=s —
m—— WITHIN conpogp\o'r%uuha?rrswggesm DIEGO s
* w, PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. ST OF 8
| 2 A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003
el 33656

e,



Page 120f19C

- _ - _ 1850
i 3 Yol BASEUNEL]  |\m00R Qﬂl‘lgs——-'
41"E-REC) E i 25958
af & E‘fﬁeqlfﬂ (55623 AVET R gy o 50 R
e 019-006
TER MARK ‘. £ f
3 (,,,}“ﬁ‘o* Lk | SAN DIECD
; n :
= < Y - ‘ 19=-033
& # : HOUSE, INC
XA i BISTRIGT N flge-
P 5 ol-!msA Ro REE "rYao
. 8 8AN DIEGO CONVENTION CENTER
K.&_‘ B e CITY OF SAN DIEGO e EILAM@@
@:‘)r‘\ DG&E CO s
NN Gy OF 74 o
v ™ -
NN e B oo ¢ 1B s e u;wz (
N CEMERAL UTLTY ESWT ST, 539 42 30 W 138 OO e L3cRt
759267 ; 1360 SQ. FT. CHART HOUSE, INC.
17.43 ACRES) \\ TP08 18 (0.03 ACRE)
N 2 PAQ BELL~\CONVENTION WAY
\-‘, 8 n) /s 2 /’ =0 e 1 !
: L 019-016
® ‘?5: —024 - 7 i : : .
c‘ ’ 1]

. % ' = llfi?ﬁ‘i'é
\ = M akE= oS [Tl

== : o | - —
\EEore R S

.88 _ o19-014 _]
=\

of 5
: xt 4 ’! ef.*.r-i 019-033
CHAR

g~
7492180, FT,  ¥E
ToP OF Bank (402 ACRES)
EMBARCADERD WARIRA PARK SOUTH é
519-015 019-009 \_
AND" SBANNE . VReS
X BAN DiERo BAY

DRAWN DATE_INOVEVBER W08 =~
cHerxaD WA, SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | it
S WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS GF SAN DIEGO e
Tl Band PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. e
il = A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 0"9_003



Page 130f19C

TRAVERSE DATA:
(1) N50'19°08"W~-37.88"
(2) N8g0E'03"W-71.79"
(3) No'53'57°E-201 00°
(3) seo'06'03°e-80.02"
(8) N3336'20"E-408.12"
(&) s5750'58"E~204.44'
@ A=e°54‘57;
R=949.00

T=57.33"
L=114.53"

(®) s56'23°40"E-734 92"
(®) s78'36'20"W-300.32"
() 511°23'40°€-499.62'
(w) 550"19'08"£-370.00°
() 539'40'52"W-150.00"

@ N50°19'08°W—-1,475 43

() No'53'57°E-7.00"
@ SB89°06'03°E—74.25"
() 550'19'08"E~1,515.78°

(@) N5C19'08"W-365.00°
(®) 539°40'52'w-136.00"
(®) s5019'08°E~1,400.58"
5§39°40'52" W—-500.00"
(@) NS019'08"W-1,639.13°
(@) Noos'247E-244.10°
(@) sB9'06'03" E-246.45°
(29 No'53'57°E~20.00°
S89°06'03°E~154.60
(29 ss0'19°08" E-32.00°
@) 539'40'52"W-564.00"
N50°19°08"W~502.08"

1857

(29) $39'40°52" W-436.08'(436.00'—REC.)

(30) NSC"19°08"w-100.00"

(3) N3940'52"E-436.08'(436.00'~REC.)

(32 N5C'19'08"W-1,057.71"
@3 no'0B24°E~301.10°
(34 585°06'03" E-32.00"

e Socsses>| SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | M iioosam
crEcHeD TIDELAND LEASE e_manzm
e i ‘ WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO DRAWING NO.
o Pl PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. =TS o 3
| 2 r A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003

33656 -




Page 14 0of 19 C

S5623'40"W-59.30
EASEMENT AREA

3,568 SQ. FT,

EASEMENT AR
1274 SQ. F1.

sy R/W LNE

NSE23'40°W-19,11t
N5'19'D6"W-15.48"

NIZO7T'19°W-118 93
S5623'40°W-76.87"

CITY OF S.D. WATER ESMT:

DETAIL /2\

CITY OF S.D. WATER ESMT,/
4

DR . g4 .97
WARBOR 3% - T 1§
— . R=3edants

6"‘

53y 200w-21 10

DRAWN __ASNORA BANTOME,

5,“/,,1 S — _M«_E&DUN;E__-_\‘]:

S50 19°087E—1,475.4)

NE'LY CORNER
PARCEL NO. §

CITY OF SD. WATER ESMT. \

<

EASEMENT AREA

ﬁ 555 SO. F1
’ , sy R/W LNE

_,;{,”‘\ S3750'58°E~44.78"

K] 5750'S8"W-38.40"

Ax055'16
s
=1526"
N1Z'07 19" W=4156 ‘ - 535
S3¥36'20°wW-27.7% * .

185,

Y

333I6°20°W-6 28°

'-" g \{523'35'14'“‘
DBRIVE 5562340 W=17.57" \ \
. N2739'58°E
DETAIL AA
\
\
\
\F
&
W 3
grszser b
T=50.14"
Lw1i9 56° \
\ /s 1908 E-84.00
S NG R I Y Ry

48°29'12°Wi-202.22

DETAIL /2\
WATER EASEMENT DETAILS

\—q_ 14’ PEDESTRUN /

BICYCLE ACCESS ESMT.

e~
Torcscu ol

SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT

TIDELAND LEASE
WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO

DATE_INOVEMBER WSS
SCAE Pew0
ReF, WA NTRA LR

PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD.

A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

DRAWING NOL
BHEET 4 OF #

019-003

33656



Page 150f19C

- G -

DHNE' ¥ ° _spoB. 5 1853

NE'LY CORNER PARCEL NO 1

SRAniGe €T TR SEhaR
‘ ~ \ r )

NT AREA
g 2,354 SQ. FT.
WATER ESMT, \\\“‘ 511" 2340°E-77.12"
e
. ) N $39°40°52°W-15.00"
N11°23'40°W-13.00 N3E 4057 Eo b3 ‘\5 A | CITY OF S.0. DRAINAGE ESMT
ELY BouNDiRY LNE—C 4;;, SN

) Y i ]
Q\<“<& N5C19 os‘w-sg:%{ 1‘:"8

a:l

~ ~ wi

N e

550'19°087€-1,105 43" 2

DETAIL o % N
DETA[LA § 14* PEDESTRWN/

BICYCLE ACCESS ESMT.

E'LY HBOUNDARY LINE W %
» - v

A
\\‘ -

X 7 2,78 SQ

‘ SO’ 19°08°E—194.04°

;35-40-52' E~15.00 Sso19°08°E-12.52°

\\\ ﬂ@ﬁ‘ﬂ:ﬁﬂ‘q‘ N ! JRN 3 533°30°S 5 W-15.00"
\ " - - -
N AR 1..0.8. NO.
A e e e e
1 2. _ -
38 s | Hi
SS0°19'08"E-1,105.43° 2 P S5019'08°F-370.00" ~ /2|
sTa as8 ¥ _ | 4. US. BULKHEAD UINE~ _-’_l--_l.--ﬂ'
/ )

—— —r -
DETAIL K ¢ Jc PEDESTRIAN/

BICYCLE ACCESS ESMT,

EMERGENCY EXIT EASEMENT DETAILS ‘k\

O _ARCR SATTOML__ OATE_JMOVEMBER B8
cHECKED LI = SAN DIEGO Uh%g’EIENDDl:E(RSBET DISTRICT | gcus

PEVEWED —=< WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO = |
W PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. SEFTEOFE
itho 1. A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003

33656



Page 16 of 19 C

-

LY BOUNDARY LUINE

. - 1854

EASEMENT AREA NOQ.

S50°19'08°£=120.00 559

N S BN W\ B
\\ \K e 5 3620 €-40 00: “}ﬁ ) AN

CITY OF 5.0. WATER ESMT:
CITY OF SD. DRAINAGE ESMT:

55015'08" £~120.00*

<

533'35'20"
40,00

ISEMENT AREA NO. 1

T.P. OE ———
T Reraam
3 110 85°
jus. BULKHEAD LINE~ \Y 20000 _ jj

S50°19°08"E~1,315.43
STA. 458 / /r-'"—'L‘d— 7?- -— ks
14" PEDESTRIAN, BICYCLE
ACCESS ESMT. T.F.08. NO.1 SG 1908 W~ 160.00°

DETAIL PEDESTRIAN BRIDGE EASEMENT

LY BOUNDARY UNE
D EASEMENT AREA
\\:‘\
) [ ]
> TP.0.8.

2,365 SQ. FT.

50°19'087E-194 04"

ul

B

-.-|S
]

SSOr19'067E-1,105.43 |
STA. 458 =

\\\\R ~x /’%-%?“{E\'E'% .- __\_ ;\

~CITy OF 5.0. DRAINAGE ES

y |
_t'iayw_e_@w_h_ﬂ____l___';_

[
-CITY OF 5.0. WATER ESMTL’
)

14* PEDESTRIAN/
BICYCLE ACCESS ESMI.

DETAIL smnwav & RETAINING WALL EASEMEIT

NN 50.00°
\\‘ -
\ %}e

N35'40'52°E-22.00°

CTY OF S.0. WATER ESMT:
CITY OF S5.0. DRAINAGE ESMT.

LY BOUNDARY UNE

9460 SQ. FT.

S50719'08° E-430.00

NS 1908 W-430,00 'l

"\.:s.\

S5015°06°C-1,475.43

v
40'S2"W-22.00

t

Is | T.P.0.B.

g

g|2 8

by -

”

z¢

150.00

STA. ?/ N

NS BUKHEAD LNE~ 1 1|\ \‘\.

DETAIL ‘ng ACCESS EASEMENT !

K( 14’ PEDESTRIAN/

BICYCLE ACCESS ESMT

e i | SAN DIEGO UNIEIED PORT DISTRICT T
i WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO e =
PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. SRr
e = A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PAHTNEFISHIP 019_003

33656 -

c)



Page 17 of 19 C

e "+ EASEMENT AREA™
EASEMENT AREA v - 512:8Q. FT.

4456 SQ. FT.

N3¥36'20°E-8 00

A=a500°00" N3¥3E'20E
R=101 00°

T=41.84" S76'36°20"w-84.70"

L=79.33"
. N1V2340°W
N3FIE20E — 80 6":'5-'\'. 3558
ya Bk
&V
GENERAL UTILITY ESMT

DETAIL A0\ GENERAL UTILITY ESMT

A=4500'00"

EASEMENT AREA i

EASEMENT ARCA 12
- v NE'L“ com
534°10'25°W 10,626 SQ. FT. {-g.'.:g‘ PARCEL NO-! Q) b=4s'00°00°
7 . R=46.00'
18.61° N3IT3620°W=-13.39 T=19.05'
NS5'23'40"W-25.00" AN L=35.13
" . [ : 8470 (@ NS5 2309 W-44 50
NSCI0°28 €13 08 2 ' ; S172340°E Q@ A=144327
_ g’ i : , Isss R=17.50°
S§55'49°35°E e % T.P.0.B. T=2,26"
— . . _ , L=4,50"
%::g;é?m o . S78°36°20"W-59.00 ® d=to8 1701
Lol ’ g N11"23'407W-15,55° '?:":"'7:?
L=77.35 'éb‘}_:é & o L=31.85"
P @amsaz2r
& ¥ 4\5 / R=42.50°
T=58.49"
L=10.92'
% DETAIL A 55523'09°E-44 60°
A % GENERAL ACCESS ESMT 5562340 1037
a7 7 7 L L
EASEMENT AREA CORNER - SIS 19°407W
255 SQ. FT. Ewy O :
&, NITI9'40"E-122.18" ’
S A
ey ey s EASEMENT AREA NO. 1 5 _
f-_} N 1395 SQ Fr S11°23'40°E-13 00
NTE3620°E TPOA, st S$76°36720° W-17.00]
17.00° N11°23°40°W-13.00° N11'23'40°W~21.37%

SI11°23'40°E~18.63"
$78°36'20"W—10.00"
S76'36'20"W-17.00° EASEMENT AREA NO. 2

N1{1°23°40°W-13 00
N11'23'40°W

oo 221 SQ. FT.

DETAIL GAS METER ENCLOSURE ESMT DETAIL GAS MAIN ESMT
ey 5 2==>| SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT [ D\ ieomenes
feiewsn S99 TIDELAND LEASE REF, _2747-8-1 3654.8, 20700 220

) WITHIN CORPORATE LIMITS OF SAN DIEGO —
Mol /ael|  PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. By ors
e A CALIFORNIA LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003

33656




Page 18 of 19 C

» 0 »

w0 E-2.00°
N3TI6 20 E-2 ;
5623 40 E-228 61

e 2y A0 W-226 6

* 43
S 4 L R CQRNE
Aa:f'os 53 N1 3128 W "BARCEL NO.
) i oe
v CORNER T=1.20"
NEL . L=2.40' — -

52623 40°E

#

§7836°20°W-2.8% EASEMENT AREA

128 SQ. FT.

EASEMENT ARFA

455 SQ. FT. /
DETAIL & DETAIL &
PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ESMT PEDESTRIAN ACCESS ESMT

555'23'455%:’23;!;5:-},-42 Ay

NE'LY CORNER
PARCEL NO.1

/4,—8'1.'( BOUNDARY UNE
KTEMPORARY CONSTRUCTION ESMT.
23,891 SQ. FT. ‘\

\

DETAIL @ TIE BACK SYSTEM ESMT

EASEMENT AREA
23417 SQ. FT.

N39°40'ST°E—150.00" ~—ue

i US. BULKHEAD LINE |
S50°19'08° E~1.297.35"
P SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | Ui lomeses
— T r AT i — Rer._Z8.830¢8, 3208 X9
{ =i ORAWSG WO,
PACIFIC GATE TD. SeET 3 or 6
%&% ’ A CALIFORNIA umnEnvyAﬁrxéa!s_mP 019-003

33656

Ly



Page 190f19C

~ J Las2rame-7.07 1 8 5 7
NILY Cof NER'
7 PARCEL NO.1

E'LY BOUNDARY LINE

E'LY BOUNDARY LINE

EASEMENT AREA
7,290 SQ. FT.

EASEMENT AREA
3,997 SQ. FT.

13° TYP

Sig'40'52°E-16.71"
A3

DETAIL NS0 19°08°W~7.96°

PUBLIC ACCESS WAY ESMT
e DETAIL /i9\
Sl U DRIVE SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE ESMT

\

N\

EASEMENT AREA
6,392 SQ. FT.

DETAIL A

N aane. EXTERIOR BUILDING MAINTENANCE ESMT
i : ; NSC 1908 Wm12.73

e s#ezE==| SAN DIEGO UNIFIED PORT DISTRICT | ot o ——
—_— WITHIN GORPORATE LIITS OF SAN DIEGO ”“’m—ﬁﬁ:—m‘g
w/ndl  PACIFIC GATEWAY, LTD. SeTsore
O BIGNEERNG A CALIFORNIA UMITED PARTNERSHIP 019-003

33656 e





